SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 5
GASB Statement No.68 Report

Prepared as of September 30, 2023

The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class,
as provided by the System, are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected

Rate of Return*

Fixed Income 15.0% 2.8%
US Large Stocks 32.0% 8.0%
US Mid Stocks 9.0% 10.0%
US Small Stocks 4.0% 11.0%
Int'l Developed Mkt Stocks 12.0% 9.5%
Int'l Emerging Mkt Stocks 3.0% 11.0%
Alternatives 10.0% 9.0%
Real Estate 10.0% 6.5%
Cash   5.0% 1.5%

Total 100.0%

*Includes assumed rate of inflation of 2.00%.

Paragraph 42 (g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in the
discount rate. The following presents NPL of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 7.45 percent,
as well as what the System’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.45 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.45 percent) than the current rate:

($ in Thousands)

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

(6.45%) Rate (7.45%) (8.45%)

   Total
$11,099,773 $8,573,192 $6,441,239

2,972,153 Local Employees 5,748,065 4,240,010

$3,169,590

State Police 438,700 363,337 299,496

$3,969,845

Net Pension Liability

State Employees $4,913,008

SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 6
 GASB Statement No.68 Report
 Prepared as of September 30, 2023

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in the NPL.  The needed information is
provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE EMPLOYEES

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2022 $8,674,467 $4,743,069 $3,931,398
 Changes for the year:

Service cost 139,396 139,396
Interest 622,806 622,806
Benefit changes 0 0
Difference between expected and actual
experience 212,924 212,924
Changes in assumptions 0 0
Contributions - employer 240,665 (240,665)
Contributions - employee 115,416 (115,416)
Other 247 (247)
Net investment income 597,173 (597,173)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (629,310) (629,310) 0
Administrative expense (16,822) 16,822
Transfers among employers 2,819 2,819 0
   Net changes 348,635 310,188 38,447

 Balances at September 30, 2023 $9,023,102 $5,053,257 $3,969,845

SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 7
 GASB Statement No.68 Report
 Prepared as of September 30, 2023

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE POLICE

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2022 $697,970 $338,356 $359,614
 Changes for the year:

Service cost 9,847 9,847
Interest 50,125 50,125
Benefit changes 0 0
Difference between expected and actual
experience 18,939 18,939
Changes in assumptions 0 0
Contributions - employer 27,317 (27,317)
Contributions - employee 5,118 (5,118)
Net investment income 42,753 (42,753)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (50,305) (50,305) 0
Administrative expense 0 0
Transfers among employers (203) (203) 0
   Net changes 28,403 24,680 3,723

 Balances at September 30, 2023 $726,373 $363,036 $363,337

SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 8
 GASB Statement No.68 Report
 Prepared as of September 30, 2023

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
LOCAL EMPLOYEES

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2022 $12,284,510 $7,917,734 $4,366,776
 Changes for the year:

Service cost 281,806 281,806
Interest 887,214 887,214
Benefit changes 945 945
Difference between expected and actual
experience 256,388 256,388
Changes in assumptions 0 0
Contributions - employer 325,229 (325,229)
Contributions - employee 213,922 (213,922)
Net investment income 1,013,968 (1,013,968)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (751,189) (751,189) 0
Administrative expense 0 0
Transfers among employers (2,616) (2,616) 0
   Net changes 672,548 799,314 (126,766)

 Balances at September 30, 2023 $12,957,058 $8,717,048 $4,240,010

SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 9
 GASB Statement No.68 Report
 Prepared as of September 30, 2023

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
TOTAL

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at September 30, 2022 $21,656,947 $12,999,159 $8,657,788
 Changes for the year:

Service cost 431,049 431,049
Interest 1,560,145 1,560,145
Benefit changes 945 945
Difference between expected and actual
experience 488,251 488,251
Changes in assumptions 0 0
Contributions - employer 593,211 (593,211)
Contributions - employee 334,456 (334,456)
Other 247 (247)
Net investment income 1,653,894 (1,653,894)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (1,430,804) (1,430,804) 0
Administrative expense (16,822) 16,822
Transfers among employers 0 0 0
   Net changes 1,049,586 1,134,182 (84,596)

 Balances at September 30, 2023 $22,706,533 $14,133,341 $8,573,192

SECTION III – NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Page 10
 GASB Statement No.68 Report
 Prepared as of September 30, 2023

Paragraph 45 (a):  September 30, 2022 is the actuarial valuation date upon which the TPL is based.  An
expected TPL is determined as of September 30, 2023 using standard roll forward techniques.  The
procedure used to determine the TPL as of September 30, 2023 is shown on page 2 of the GASB Statement
No. 67 Schedules for the Employees' Retirement System of Alabama Prepared as of September 30, 2023
and submitted November 29, 2023.

Paragraph 45 (c):  There have been no changes in assumptions since the prior measurement date.

Paragraph 45 (d): The TPL as of September 30, 2023 reflects Act 2022-348.

Paragraph 45 (g):  See Section IV for the annual Pension Expense.

Paragraph 45 (h):  Since certain expense items are amortized over closed periods each year, the deferred
portions of these items must be tracked annually.  If the amounts serve to reduce Pension Expense, they
are labeled deferred inflows.  If they increase Pension Expense, they are labeled deferred outflows.  The
amortization of these amounts is accomplished on a level dollar basis, with no interest included in the
deferred amounts.  Experience gains/losses and the impact of changes in actuarial assumptions, if any,
are amortized over the average expected remaining service life of the active and inactive members of each